Company and each subsample are detailed in Table B 4 of Appendix B. 13

Statistical Significance Threshold 95.0%

Capital Intensive
Industries

Excluding Electric
Utilities Classified

"D" by EEI

Excluding Electric
Utilities Classified

"D" or "MR" by EEI

Sample Average Return on Total Capital [1] 7.28% 7.28% 7.34%
Sample Standard Deviation [2] 2.11% 2.11% 2.28%
Return on Total Capital Threshold [3] 10.75% 10.75% 11.09%

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Sample average of return on total capital for the corresponding sample.
[2]: Sample standard deviation of return on total capital for the corresponding sample.
[3] = [1] + 1.645 x [2]. See Table 3 for supporting evidence for 1.645.

 - 33 -

Initial Testimony of Michael J. Vilbert

Table 5:  Thresholds for Significantly Excessive Earnings

Q70. Have you also determined the “safe harbor” ROE of 200 bps over the sample 1

mean? 2

A70. Yes.  These values are displayed in row [10] of Table 6 below, adjusted for each 3

Company’s capital structure.  The values vary by company because the capital 4

structures vary by company.  5

Cleveland
Electric

Illuminating Ohio Edison Toledo Edison

Average Capital Structure for 2013
Equity Ratio [1] 39.6% 46.3% 41.9%
Debt Ratio [2] 60.4% 53.7% 58.1%
Debt-to-Equity Ratio [3] 1.53   1.16   1.39
Embedded Cost of Debt [4] 6.47% 6.88% 6.45%
Effective Tax Rate [5] 36.13% 35.83% 35.68%

Sample Statistics
Sample Average Return on Total Capital [6] 7.28% 7.28% 7.28%
Sample Standard Deviation [7] 2.11% 2.11% 2.11%

ROE Thresholds using the Sample Standard Deviation

Statistical Significance Threshold [8] 95.0% 95.0% 95.0%
Return on Total Capital Threshold [9] 10.75% 10.75% 10.75%
ROE Threshold at Sample Average plus
1.645 standard deviations

[10] 20.85% 18.10% 19.91%

Sources and Notes:
[1] - [2], [4] - [5]: Provided by FirstEnergy
[3] = [2] / [1].
[6]: Sample average of return on total capital for the sample.
[7]: Sample standard deviation of return on total capital for the sample.
[8]: Confidence level of statistical test.
[9] = [6] + 1.645 x [7]. See Table 3 for supporting evidence for 1.645.
[10] = [9] x (1 + [3]) - (1 - [5]) x [4] x [3].

 - 34 -

Initial Testimony of Michael J. Vilbert

Table 6:  ROE Determinants Using 200 bps “Safe Harbor” Increment

Q71. Why did you not simply calculate the sample average ROE and add 200 bps to 1

determine the “safe harbor” ROE? 2